

No. 19-1291

In the Supreme Court of the United States

CHARLES HAMNER,

Petitioner,

v.

DANNY BURLS, ET AL.,

Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
To the United States Court of Appeals
For the Eighth Circuit**

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

OFFICE OF THE ARKANSAS
ATTORNEY GENERAL
323 Center St., Ste. 200
Little Rock, AR 72201
(501) 682-6302
nicholas.bronni@
arkansasag.gov

LESLIE RUTLEDGE
Arkansas Attorney
General
NICHOLAS J. BRONNI
Solicitor General
Counsel of Record
VINCENT M. WAGNER
Deputy Solicitor
General
ASHER L. STEINBERG
Assistant Solicitor
General

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Questions Presented	i
Table of Contents	iii
Table of Authorities.....	iv
Introduction.....	1
Statement	2
Reasons for Denying the Petition.....	10
I. The first question presented does not warrant review.....	10
A. This case is an unsuitable vehicle to answer the first question presented.	10
B. There is no circuit split, even in non- PLRA cases.	19
1. The circuits Hamner claims refuse to consider qualified immunity <i>sua</i> <i>sponte</i>	20
2. The circuits Hamner claims raise qualified immunity <i>sua sponte</i>	28
II. The second question presented does not merit review.	30
A. Hamner lacks standing to seek review of the second question presented.	30
B. This Court should not overrule <i>Pearson</i>	33
Conclusion	37

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Alexander v. City of Milwaukee</i> , 474 F.3d 437 (7th Cir. 2007).....	25
<i>Allen v. Cooper</i> , 140 S. Ct. 994 (2020).....	34
<i>Banks v. Geary Cty. Dist. Ct.</i> , 645 F. App'x 713 (10th Cir. 2016).....	13
<i>Berkshire v. Beauvais</i> , 928 F.3d 520 (6th Cir. 2019).....	24
<i>Bines v. Kulaylat</i> , 215 F.3d 381 (3d Cir. 2000)	16, 21
<i>Calabretta v. Floyd</i> , 189 F.3d 808 (9th Cir. 1999).....	29
<i>Camreta v. Greene</i> , 563 U.S. 692 (2011).....	passim
<i>Chavez v. Robinson</i> , 817 F.3d 1162 (9th Cir. 2016).....	11, 13, 15
<i>Chestnut v. City of Lowell</i> , 305 F.3d 18 (1st Cir. 2002) (en banc)	21
<i>Clay v. Allen</i> , 242 F.3d 679 (5th Cir. 2001).....	13
<i>Cnty. House, Inc. v. City of Boise</i> , 623 F.3d 945 (9th Cir. 2010).....	29
<i>Cox v. Glanz</i> , 800 F.3d 1231 (10th Cir. 2015).....	26

<i>Dahda v. United States</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1491 (2018).....	17
<i>Dean v. Blumenthal</i> , 577 F.3d 60 (2d Cir. 2009)	29
<i>District of Columbia v. Wesby</i> , 138 S. Ct. 577 (2018).....	35
<i>Doe v. Anrig</i> , 728 F.2d 30 (1st Cir. 1984)	20
<i>Doe v. Delie</i> , 257 F.3d 309 (3d Cir. 2001)	13
<i>Echols v. Craig</i> , 855 F.3d 807 (7th Cir. 2017).....	11
<i>Fabrikant v. French</i> , 691 F.3d 193 (2d Cir. 2012)	29
<i>Gleash v. Yuswak</i> , 308 F.3d 758 (7th Cir. 2002).....	13
<i>Graves v. City of Coeur D'Alene</i> , 339 F.3d 828 (9th Cir. 2003).....	29
<i>Greer v. Dowling</i> , 947 F.3d 1297 (10th Cir. 2020).....	16, 25
<i>Guzmán-Rivera v. Rivera-Cruz</i> , 98 F.3d 664 (1st Cir. 1996)	20
<i>Harris v. Miller</i> , 818 F.3d 49 (2d Cir. 2016)	29
<i>Hung Lam v. City of San Jose</i> , 869 F.3d 1077 (9th Cir. 2017).....	29

<i>Jacobs v. Alam</i> , 915 F.3d 1028 (6th Cir. 2019).....	24
<i>Jacobson v. McCormack</i> , 763 F.3d 914 (8th Cir. 2014).....	28
<i>Kelly v. Foti</i> , 77 F.3d 819 (5th Cir. 1996).....	22, 23
<i>Lee v. Driscoll</i> , 871 F.3d 581 (8th Cir. 2017).....	28
<i>Lewis v. Kendrick</i> , 944 F.2d 949 (1st Cir. 1991)	20
<i>Lillo ex rel. Estate of Lillo v. Bruhn</i> , 413 F. App'x 161 (11th Cir. 2011).....	26
<i>Mansourian v. Regents of Univ. of Cal.</i> , 602 F.3d 957 (9th Cir. 2010).....	29
<i>Manzini v. Fla. Bar</i> , 511 F. App'x 978 (11th Cir. 2013).....	13, 14
<i>Martin v. Duffy</i> , 858 F.3d 239 (4th Cir. 2017).....	13, 15
<i>Martin v. Hadix</i> , 527 U.S. 343 (1999).....	16
<i>Martinez-Aguero v. Gonzalez</i> , 459 F.3d 618 (5th Cir. 2006).....	23
<i>McCardle v. Haddad</i> , 131 F.3d 43 (2d Cir. 1997)	29
<i>McNeal v. Kott</i> , 590 F. App'x 566 (6th Cir. 2014).....	24

<i>Meador v. Cabinet for Hum. Res.</i> , 902 F.2d 474 (6th Cir. 1990).....	24
<i>Meadows v. Rockford Hous. Auth.</i> , 861 F.3d 672 (7th Cir. 2017).....	25
<i>Moore v. Morgan</i> , 922 F.2d 1553 (11th Cir. 1991).....	26
<i>Morse v. Frederick</i> , 551 U.S. 393 (2007).....	32
<i>Murr v. Wisconsin</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1933 (2017).....	17
<i>Narducci v. Moore</i> , 572 F.3d 313 (7th Cir. 2009).....	24
<i>Noel v. Artson</i> , 297 F. App'x 216 (4th Cir. 2008).....	22
<i>Orr v. Larkins</i> , 610 F.3d 1032 (8th Cir. 2010).....	3, 8, 9
<i>Parsons v. Ryan</i> , 754 F.3d 657 (9th Cir. 2014).....	36
<i>Pearson v. Callahan</i> , 555 U.S. 223 (2009).....	passim
<i>Porter v. Clarke</i> , 923 F.3d 348 (4th Cir. 2019).....	36
<i>Provost v. City of Newburgh</i> , 262 F.3d 146 (2d Cir. 2001)	29
<i>Rauso v. Giambrone</i> , 782 F. App'x 99 (3d Cir. 2019).....	14

<i>Redmond v. Fulwood</i> , 859 F.3d 11 (D.C. Cir. 2017)	13, 27
<i>Richison v. Ernest Grp., Inc.</i> , 634 F.3d 1123 (10th Cir. 2011)	25
<i>Ridpath v. Bd. of Gouv. Marshall Univ.</i> , 447 F.3d 292 (4th Cir. 2006)	22
<i>Robinson v. Pezzat</i> , 818 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2016)	26
<i>Sales v. Grant</i> , 224 F.3d 293 (4th Cir. 2000)	22
<i>Saucier v. Katz</i> , 533 U.S. 194 (2001)	32
<i>Sayed v. Virginia</i> , 744 F. App'x 542 (10th Cir. 2018)	26
<i>Scull v. New Mexico</i> , 236 F.3d 588 (10th Cir. 2000)	25
<i>Shepard v. Davis</i> , 300 F. App'x 832 (11th Cir. 2008)	26
<i>Singleton v. Wulff</i> , 428 U.S. 106 (1976)	27
<i>Small v. Brock</i> , 963 F.3d 539 (6th Cir. 2020)	13
<i>Smith v. Gilchrist</i> , 749 F.3d 302 (4th Cir. 2014)	22
<i>Stearns v. Inmate Servs. Corp.</i> , 957 F.3d 902 (8th Cir. 2020)	28

<i>Story v. Foote</i> , 782 F.3d 968 (8th Cir. 2015).....	6, 13
<i>Suarez Corp. Indus. v. McGraw</i> , 125 F.3d 222 (4th Cir. 1997).....	22
<i>Summe v. Kenton Cty. Clerk’s Off.</i> , 604 F.3d 257 (6th Cir. 2010).....	23
<i>Surprenant v. Rivas</i> , 424 F.3d 5 (1st Cir. 2005)	21
<i>Surratt v. McClaran</i> , 138 S. Ct. 147 (2017).....	33
<i>TD Bank N.A. v. Hill</i> , 928 F.3d 259 (3d Cir. 2019)	21
<i>Torrey v. N.J. Dep’t of Law & Pub. Safety</i> , 717 F. App’x 169 (3d Cir. 2017)	21
<i>United States v. Bonds</i> , 839 F.3d 524 (6th Cir. 2016).....	23
<i>United States v. Myers</i> , 928 F.3d 763 (8th Cir. 2019).....	30
<i>United States v. Olano</i> , 507 U.S. 725 (1993).....	18
<i>United States v. Olsson</i> , 742 F.3d 855 (8th Cir. 2014).....	30
<i>United States v. Warshak</i> , 631 F.3d 266 (6th Cir. 2010).....	36
<i>Va. House of Delegates v. Bethune-Hill</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1945 (2019).....	31

<i>Walker v. Thompson</i> , 288 F.3d 1005 (7th Cir. 2002).....	13
<i>Williams v. Wilkinson</i> , 645 F. App'x 692 (10th Cir. 2016).....	15
<i>Wood v. Milyard</i> , 566 U.S. 463, 474 (2012).....	18
<i>Yee v. City of Escondido</i> , 503 U.S. 519 (1992).....	17
<i>Zadeh v. Robinson</i> , 902 F.3d 483 (5th Cir. 2018).....	36
 Statutes	
28 U.S.C. 1915	12, 13, 15
28 U.S.C. 1915A	passim
42 U.S.C. 1997e	12
 Rules	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 5(b)(2)(E)	11
 Other Authorities	
Aaron L. Nielson & Christopher J. Walker, <i>The New Qualified Immunity</i> , 89 S. Cal. L. Rev. 1 (2015)	34, 35
